AMEYALLI RESORT
PHASE 1

FINAL




LAND USE SUMMARY

Resort Zone (RZ)

Phase 1 approximately 16 acres (28.87 acres total)

11.87 acres of open space (15.95 acres of open space in entire master plan)
- 8.81 acres are preserved in a conservation easement

12 duplexes (24 units, separate ownership), two family lodges, and amenities

Public trails from 600 North to Burgi Lane (8’ paved), River Road to resort core (soft
surface), and crater loop trail (soft surface).

Private roads and storm drain system will be maintained by the property owner

New improvements will connect to the Midway Sanitation District sewer and to the
City’s culinary water line.

Sensitive lands on the property include hot pots, rock outcroppings and 25% and
greater slopes.
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MASTER SITE PLAN |
SITE METRICS

b

0.42 MILE PUBLIC TRAIL

8 WIDE \\ |

OVERLAND | MIDWAY CENTER FOR LIMITLESS LIFE | BERG ENGINEERING | BERG LANDSCAPE | PRELIMINARY RESORT PLAN - 29 AUGUST 2022

PROGRAM | GROSS SF

80 Hotel Rooms:

23 Cottages:

1 Presidential Suite:
Core Building:

24 Duplexes:

2 Family Lodges:
Farm Kitchen:

TOTAL:

TOTAL # of Bedrooms:

41,270
40,020

3,210
48,510
66,393
10,542

2,500

212,445

237

O s B

SCALE | 1:200



MASTER SITE PLAN |

PHASE METRICS
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OVERLAND | MIDWAY CENTER FOR LIMITLESS LIFE | BERG ENGINEERING | BERG LANDSCAPE | PRELIMINARY RESORT PLAN - 29 AUGUST 2022

PROGRAM | GROSS SF

PHASE 1:
24 Duplexes: 66,393
2 Family Lodges: 10,542
76,935
108 Bedrooms

PHASE 2:
Core Building: 48,510
Farm Kitchen: 2,500
51,010

PHASE 3:
80 Hotel Rooms: 41,270
41,270
80 Bedrooms

PHASE 4:
23 Cottages: 40,020
1 Presidential Suite: 3,210
43,230
49 Bedrooms
TOTAL: 212,445
TOTAL # of Bedrooms: 237

p° 100" 200 400°
@ N H_M
SCALE | 1:200



MASTER SITE PLAN |

TOTAL AREA OF RESORT | AC
Building Footprint: 4.88 16.9%
Roads, Parking & Driveways: 4.03 14.0%
Green Space: 19.96 s9.1%

Landscaped Areas: 4.02 13.9%

Open Areas: 15.95 s5.2%
TOTAL Project Area: 28.87
OPEN SPACE | AC

Proposed Open Space: 15.95 55.2%
PHASE 1:
Built Area: 1.77
Open Space: 11.87
% of Phases: 76.3%
% of Project: 41.1%
PHASE 1+2:
Built Area: 2.94
Open Space: 14.57
% of Phases: 69.5%
% of Project: 50.5%
PHASE 1+2+3:
Built Area: 3.88
Open Space: 15.22
% of Phases: 63.4%
% of Project: 52.7%
PHASE 1+2+3+4:
Built Area: 4.88
Open Space: 15.95
% for Phase: 55.2%
% for Project: 55.2%
o' 100" 200 400°
@ N H_M
SCALE | 1:200
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PHASED SITE PLAN |
PHASE 1 : DUPLEXES AND FAMILY LODGES

OVERLAND | MIDWAY CENTER FOR LIMITLESS LIFE | BERG ENGINEERING | BERG LANDSCAPE | PRELIMINARY RESORT PLAN - 29 AUGUST 2022

AREAS | GROSS SF

DUPLEX A:
LEVEL 01:
GROSS CONDITIONED
GROSS UNCONDITIONED
LEVEL 02:
GROSS CONDITIONED
GROSS UNCONDITIONED
TOTAL GRS CONDITIONED
TOTAL GRS UNCONDITIONED

DUPLEX B:
LEVEL 01:
GROSS CONDITIONED
GROSS UNCONDITIONED
LEVEL 02:
GROSS CONDITIONED
GROSS UNCONDITIONED
TOTAL GRS CONDITIONED
TOTAL GRS UNCONDITIONED

FAMILY LODGE:
LEVEL 01:
GROSS CONDITIONED
GROSS UNCONDITIONED
LEVEL 02:
GROSS CONDITIONED
GROSS UNCONDITIONED
TOTAL GRS CONDITIONED
TOTAL GRS UNCONDITIONED

? DUPLEX A BUILDINGS
3 DUPLEX B BUILDINGS
2 FAMILY LODGE BUILDINGS

26 INDIVIDUAL UNITS TOTAL

3,117
1,264

2,455

873
5,572
2,137

2,384
1,076

3,031

897
5,415
1,973

2,636
695

2,635
681

5,271

1,376

@ N ! 1 f !

SCALE | 1:100
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AMEYALLI RESORT-PHASE 1 BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION BASIS OF BEARING
BEGINNING NORTH 671.18 FEET AND WEST 1258.12 FEET FROM THE SOUTH ONE-QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 26, BASIS OF BEARING IS SOUTH BE"44'45" WEST 2650.37 FEET BETWEEN THE FOUND
LOCATED IN THE SW QUARTER OF SECTION 26, T35, RAE, SLBAM TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN RUNNING THENCE SOUTH BY'38'25" WEST BRASS CAP MONUMENTS FOR THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER AND THE SOUTHWEST
ISIIIE 60.88 FEET, THENCE WEST 456.28 FEET; THENCE NORTH 61'20°057 WEST 93.60 FEET, NORTH 53713'48" WEST 96.31 CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE
> 3 3 A
e FEET, THENCE NORTH 64'41°20" WEST 222.93 FEET, THENCE NORTH 58'41'00" WEST 152.57 FEET, THENCE NCRTH AND MERDDIAN.
00°46'36™ WEST 374,35 FEET: THENCE NORTH 10.71 FEET, THENCE EAST 186.58 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF
67.00 FOOT RADIUS TO THE LEFT 46.01 FEET (CENTRAL ANGLE OF 3320'33" AND A CHORD BEARING NORTH
25'19'44" WEST 45.11 FEET); THENCE NORTH 45°00°00" WEST 89.42 FEET, THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF 114.00
FOOT RADIUS TO THE RIGHT B9.15 FEET (CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4448°20° AND A CHORD BEARING NORTH 22'35'50"
WEST 86.89 FEET); THENCE NORTH 0011°40" WEST 99.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 5642'06" EAST 439.48 FEE RESERVATION OF COMMON AREA
THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF 362.00 FOOT RADIUS TO THE RIGHT 58.31 FEET (CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35%22'34" AND THE OWNER, HAS DESIGNATED HEREIN CERTAIN COMMON AREAS AND LIVITED
N A CHORD BEARING NORTH 72718'43" EAST 210.98 FEET); THENCE EAST 218.54 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0022'15” COMMON AREAS INTENDED FOR THE USE BY THE OWNERS, THEIR GUESTS, AND
WEST 64.73 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°36'32" EAST 22.31 FEET, THENCE NORTH 00712'33" WEST B65.84 FEET; INWITEES, AND ARE HEREBY RESERVED FOR THEIR COMMON USE AND
THENCE NORTH B9'53'33" EAST 1.91 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF 389.00 FOOT RADIUS TO THE RIGHT 56.31 ENJOYMENT AS PROVIDED IN THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND
FEET (CENTRAL ANGLE OF 08735'21" AND A CHORD BEARING SOUTH B548'47" EAST 58.26 FEET) THENCE SQUTH RESTRICTIONS OF THE AMEYALLI RESORT AND AS ENFORCED 8Y THE HOME
0012'33°EAST 654.06 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 0012'33" EAST 91.20 FEET, THENCE WEST 300.74 FEET: THENCE OWNERS ASSOCIATION.
Gl ALONG THE ARC OF 336.16 FOOT RADIUS TO THE LEFT 198.57 FEET (CENTRAL AMGLE OF 33'50'39" AND A CHORD
. y y ) =12 BEARING SOUTH 73'D4'26" WEST 195.70 FEET);, THENCE SOUTH 56°4017" WEST 376.74 FEET, THENCE ALONG THE d
OGATED N TWE SW GUARTER OF SECTon 26, o ? i 2" = AN EIH ARC OF 108.00 FOOT RADIUS TO THE LEFT 107.19 FEET (CENTRAL ANGLE OF 56°51'58” AND A CHORD BEARING OWNER'S DEDICATION
S T - AMEYALLL PHASING e e — il nE SOUTH ZETHIS" VEST 10284 FEET) THENGE SOUTH Orl'40” EAST 26,91 TEET, THENGE ALONG THE ARG OF KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, THE UNGERSISNED OWNER(S) OF
g I 85.00 FOOT RADIUS TO THE LEFT 68.82 FEET (CENTRAL ANGLE OF 44'4820" AND A CHORD BEARING SOUTH THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON, HAVE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE
Aeup s 22'35'50° EAST 67.08 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 4500'00" EAST B9.42 FEET, THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF 93.00 SUBDIVIDED INTO FADS, PRIVATE STREETS AND DRIVEWAYS, EASEMENTS, LIMITED
N Md‘é‘r‘ FOOT RADIUS TO THE LEFT 45.62 FEET (CENTRAL ANGLE OF 2B706'24” AND A CHORD BEARING SOUTH 30'86'48" COMMON, AND COMMON AREA AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND
2l =g5 R Lo EAST 4517 FEET); THENCE NORTH 89'33'37" EAST 11151 FEET. THENCE NORTH 4250°27" EAST 74.37 FEET CONDITIONS OF THE DECLARATION HEREBY DEDICATE THOSE AREAS LABELED AS
’ NI \!ﬂgﬁg‘}% THENCE NORTH 60°51'35" EAST 9212 FEET; THENCE NORTH 82'07'10" EAST 162.27 FEET; THENCE NORTH PRIVATE STREETS AND DRIVES, EASEMENTS, LIMITED COMMON, AND COMMON
%%ﬂw%r gl ed 90'00°'00" EAST 338.25 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00712'33" EAST 141,52 FEET, THENCE NORTH 89°39'54" EAST 44.83 AREA, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC UTILITES AND
LEGEND E OWNERS ASSOCL SHALL E I FEET; THENCE SOUTH 11'05'47" EAST 0.49 FEET, THENCE NORTH B9'57'21" EAST 24.02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS.
DISTURE, INTERFER OR CHANGE THE GRADING, 24 652.28 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
ELEVATION OR LANDSCAPING IN THE STORM & PUBLIC TRAIL H - g
COMMON AREA WATER RETENTION PONDS. T ki
(15.48 AC) COMMON AREA 15 & PUBLIC UTLTY EASEUENT CONTAIN 17.38 ACRES DATED THIS DAY OF. AD 20
ALL COMMON AREA AND LIMITED COMMON IS
LIMITED COMMON AREA DEDICATED AS A PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT ~
(051 AC) INCLUDING A STORM DRAIN FASEMENT FOR w‘"“:f o LINE TABLE UNE TABLE CURVE TABRLE By,
PIPEUNES AND RETENTION PONDS. g pﬂﬁ:‘ | UNE | LENGTH | DIRECTION UNE | LENGTH | DIRECTION CURVE | RADIUS | LENGTH | DELTA BEARING | CHORD MDWAY MTH SPA LLC
V7777 prvate mren PUBLIC UTILITY FASFMENT NOTE: A U | s088 | ssosaastw L9 | 80.42" | naso0'00"W c1 | 67.00' | 46,01 | 39:20'33" | N251944™W [ 45.01"
(1.31 AC) A TEN FOOT (10) AREA FOR A PUBLIC UTILITY . . y . " N - —— -
7 EASEMENT HAS BEEN PROVIDED ALONG ALL nerag T JU— L2 | 8360 | NG12Z0'0S"W 120 | 2651 | NOOTI40"W C2 | 1400 | 89.15 | 44'8'20" | N22'35'50"w | 86.89 ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Bt S 3 | sov | noorzeEw 21 | 2877 | NOODO'0O™W €3 | 362.00' | 22351 | 3522'54" | N7216'43°E | 219.98' STATE OF UTAH
. o nNoozis'w,
——— & PUBLC TRAL LIMITED COMMON NOTE: wh73 SoZvE L& | 15257 | nsear'oo'w 22 | 8545 | nazse'arE ot |3e0.00 | sesr | essn | sesuearc | seze COUNTY OF WASATCH } 55
PATIOS AND DRIVEWAYS ARE UMITED COMMON ’7/91, '
FOUND SECTION CORNERS AREAS. . . L5 | 186.58" | Na00I0O"E 123 | 7261 | NiOSI24E cs | 336,16 [ 198,57 | 33'50°39° | S73°0426"W | 185,70 ONTHE___ DAYOF __ AD. 20 PERSONALLY APPEARED
*+(AS NOTED ON DRAWING) e~ Seeres ; po . s ; " v o ; BEFORE WE, WHO DULY ACKNOWLEDGED
- 90TIONE 25628 | L6 | B9.42' | NASTO'O0"W 24 | 4200 | No4us'2aE C6 | 108.00° | 107.19" | 56°51°58" | 52871419 [ 102.84 TO ME THAT HE/HE DID EXECUTE THE SAME IN THE CAPACITY INDICATED.
Lo NSOOD'DO™W  200.74" L7 3 s 125 : ’ C7 | 88.00' | 88.82' | 44'48'20" | S22°35'50"E | 67.08"
SET REBAR WITH CAP Y 99.06' | NOOTY'0"W s1.48 | NI52S19"W
@ VARKED ELEMENT | L8 | 2681 | so0"re0E 126 | 62.84° | NSE4IZW c8 | 9300 | 4562 | 2806524 | S30°56'48'E | 4517 MY EXPIRES
LAND SURVEYING PLS " - — — - NOTARY PUBLIC
£854112 | Lo | go.42' | sas0000%E 127 | 77.85° | neosiisTw Co | 40.00" | 49.79' | 71119°02" | N5420'37"W | 46.64
‘ L0 | 1.8 | NaesyITE L28 | 7439 | NGOBYEZW c10 | 8500 | 118,69 | 80°00'08" | SS000'04"E | 109.28" SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
i | 737 | wezseare 129 | 4418 | N6OISO6"W e | 80.00 | 111.70" | 80%00°00" | NSO00'00™W | 102.85'
S | Lz | 9212 | NEOSI'SS"E 130 | 57.40° | Nes2Ta3 W c12 | 9300 | 4669 | 30'00'00" | S7500'00E | 484" 1N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 10-8a-603 OF THE UTAH CODE, I, TROY L
\@ - - — — - TAYLOR, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
WETS | U3 | 162.27' | Nezo7'i0%e L1 | 5083 | mexsa'ssw c13 | 80.00' | 83.78 | 60°00'00" | S30°00'00E | 80.00 HOLDING LICENSE NUMBER 6854112 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER
" — " — g " YWY E— " 22, OF THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
| 114 | 4583 | nao3eseE 132 | 7901 | see'a3sow ci4 | 80.00' | 62.83' | 45%00'00" | N22°30"00"W | 61.23 LICENSING ACT.
PUBLIC TRAL IN THS AREA | U5 | 04 | S10serE 133 | 2883 | sewso'aw C15 | 101,00 | 7898 | 44'48'20" | S22°35'50°E | 76.99" | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT | HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY
ve | aeor [ vessrave | || ez | essesaw | | 6 |00 2008’ | sesvse | sasnena'w | nsaz || BESEESE, O B TGN L ASTTOANER IR SRCTOM T R T BR
‘ L17 | 4583 | N10TO'00"W L35 | 90.44" | NBSIZ1S"W C17 | 349.00' [ 203.01" | 3319°43" | S73:20°09"W | 200.16' MONUMENTS AS REPRESENTED ON THE PLAT.
“ | L8 | 7508 | NOODO00"W 136 | 99.60° | NOOOOGO"W c1z |s00.00' | 6.5 | 751118” | soo07emw | 68.49°
g | c19 | 20000 | 46.28" | 131531" | NOG2512"E | 46.18" BT T T — TATE
= . : T - o
4 NOOODOOE  330.25° | M:;:@ c20 |560.00' | 44.32° | 50443 | s0219'46w | 44.30
3 & . : o o -
i c21 | 500.00' | 42.49' | 45210" | NO226'05E | 42.48
g ¢ S ACCEPTANCE BY MIDWAY CITY
= SET REBAR WTH CAP MARKED o
-Ia ELEMENT LAND SURVETIHG THE CITY COUNCIL OF MIDWAY CITY, WASATCH COUNTY, STATE OF
= 15 UTAH, HEREBY APPROVES THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AND
E 16 ACCEPTS THE DEDICATICN OF EASEMENTS AND PUBLIC
RIGHTS—OF —WAY HEREON SHOWN.
w THIS DAY OF AD 20
g APPROVED ATTEST
= MAYOR CLERK -RECORDER
3 (SEE SEAL BELOW)
£
& APPROVED ATTEST
B DATE: CITY ATTORNEY CITY ENGINEER
WIDWAY SAMITATION DISTRICT (e S mLow)
o
ATE: PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL
K MDWAY IRRIGATION COMPANT APPROVED THIS DAY OF AD. 20 BY THE
i MIDHAY OITY PLANNING COMMISSION
i o PLANNING DIRECTOR CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION
< s
2 w“\!';;ﬂ:aﬂ"\ COUNTY SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
i P
s APPROVED AS TO FORM ON THIS AMEYALLI RESORT
oA PHASE 1
ROs§ PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, MIDWAY CITY, WASATCH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
— SCALE: 1" = 100 FET
COUNTY SURVEYOR SHEET: 1 OF 2
SUREICKS AL NOTARY PUBLC SEA T ENGHERR AL CUERK-RECLRORR SEA
- | ros. COUNTY RECORDER
TROY L TAYLOR, PLS >
ELEVENT LAND SURVEYING — — ST
2296 SOUTH 270 EAST FOUND WASATGH COUNTY BRASS CAP yaﬁ’-‘;\aﬂ“‘w | “»w T NeTOTCeT 5628 = o 2110 E Y BRASS CAPMARKING THE
HEBER CITY, UTAH 84032 MONUMENT MARKING THE SOUTHWEST (e PR | ROLFEKERR | eFY SP e on QU ' £ _SOUTH 14 CORNER OF
PHONE (801) 6578748 CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 3 he ] e - oMM T4 a0t T8 ug z TION 26, TOWNSHIP 3
SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, SALT LAKE = SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, SALT
DATE OF SURVEY: JANUARY 2020 BASE AND MERIDIAN £ BETWEEN SECTION CORNERS BASIS OF BEARING gL E 4 LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
S




LOCATED IN m;szwkﬁg.mwa OF SECTION 26, AMEYALLI PHASING

AMEYALLI PHASE 1 PLAT = 8 NOVEMBER 2022

SURVEYOR

TROY L TAYLOR, PLS
ELEMENT LAND SURVEYING
2296 SOUTH 270 EAST
HEBER CITY, UTAH 84032
PHONE (801) 6578748

DATE OF SURVEY: JANUARY 2020

an

2

[]

COMMON AREA
(15.46 AC)

LIMITED COMMON AREA
(0.61 AC)

PRIVATE AREA
(131 AC)

AMEYALLI RESORT-PHASE 1

LOCATED IN THE SW QUARTER OF SECTION 26, T3S, R4E, SLB&M

2567
i3 o
- i 3
= 2
g
1383 2458
; Z duilDirie:
£ “h [
: 3,382 5F =
8 8
15.50 az88
BUILDING PAD COORDINATES
POINT NORTHING EASTING
1 N548339  E 1122633 ADDRESS TABLE |
2 NSSS021  E 1121308 T WELLNESS DRIVE |
3 NEG388  E 1116580 WELLNESS DRIVE
4 MEG6264  E 11000.05 WELLNESS DRIVE
5 NEST031  E 11060.06 WELLNESS DRIVE
6 N562222  E 1096156
7 NS63168  E 10929.44
& NSE6373  E 1087384
9 N5T354  E 1074551
10 NS579297  E 10704.00
1 N5B0309  E 1060105
12 MEOI160  E 10688.17
13 N592734  E10686.73
i NE034B4  E 1050223
15 ME01284 E 1051178
16 N50534  E10517.28
7 N5BE26S  E 1051206
18 ME7I5.05  E 10517.56
10 ME710.17  E 10624.35
20 NEBEI1E  E 1082020
21 NS62652  E 10662.28
22 NSEBI0  E 1072899
23 NBS1138 E 1076213
24 NSSSTA9  E10787.29
25 NSSIS24 E 1085774
25 NBE210  E 1096016
27 ME47248  E10980.65 WELLNESS
28 N5477.98  E11097.15 WELLNESS DRVE |

AMEYALLI RESORT

PHASE 1

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, MIDWAY CITY, WASATCH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

SCALE: 17 = _40_FEET

SHEET: 2 OF 2

HOTARY PUBLIC SEAL CITY ENONEER SEAL

CLER-RECORDER SEAL




BUILDING AREA PLAN AND DESIGN ELEMENTS |
PHASE 1 : DUPLEX A

LEVEL 02 1] 8 G 27

Al OWVERLAMD | miowar COHTIR FOR LIMITLEES LIFE | DERG ERGIHTERGING | BERG LANSSCARE | PROLIMINARY RESORT PLAN- 20 AUGUST 2022 SCALE NS =1"-D



BUILDING AREA PLAN AND DESIGN ELEMENTS |
PHASE 1: DUPLEX B

LEVEL 02

s — # e ke -

OVERLAMD | miowar COHTIR FOR LIMITLESES LIFE | DERG ENGIHTERGING | BERG LANBSCARE | PRELIMINARY RESORT PLAN- 20 AUGUST 2022 SCALE R YE =1'-D



BUILDING AREA PLAN AND DESIGN ELEMENTS |
PHASE 1 : FAMILY LODGE

LEVEL 02

A3 OWVERLAMND | miowar COHTIR FOR LIMITLEES LIFE | DERG ERGIHTERGING | BERG LANSSCAPE | PRELIMINARY RESORT PLAN- 20 AUGUST 2022 SCALE | 9/8" = 1°-D



SLOPES > 25% (033 ACRES OUTSIOE OF HOT POT/CRATER)

O HOT POT/CRATER

SEMSITIVE LANDS DOCUMENT 15 RELEASED
(352 AcReS) L
HLESS SOMED AMD SEALETS,
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CONNECT TO 6" PI INSTALLED BY

RURAL PRESERVATION SUBDIVISION

BEGIN 6" PI FOR RESORT (NORTH)
o INSTALL 67XE" TEE

JISTALL B 2X4™ REDUCER INSTALL 36" GATE VALVES
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184 G
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INSTALL 67X6" TEE
INSTALL 3—B° GATE VALVES

J\\— 187 LF 67 PI TO LOTS 3 AND 4

INSTALL 6"X8" TEE
INSTALL 6* GATE VALVE (NORTH)

1048 4T

LOT 4

WETLANDS (3,75 ACRES)

SLOPES > 25% (0.33 ACRES OUTSIDE
OF HOT POT/CRATER)

HOT POT/CRATER SENSITIVE LANDS
(3.52 ACRES)
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——om ——  EXISTING PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION
——n-—— PROPOSED PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION
PROPOSED STORM DRAIN

BLUE STAKE NOTE:

« LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILIIES SHOWN ON
PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY BE
INCOMPLETE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR BLUE STAKING OF UTILITES.

BRESSURIZED IRRIGATION NOTES:

* ALL PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION IMPROVEMENTS
SHALL MEET MIDWAY IRRIGATION COMPANY
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

» ALL PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION MAIN SHALL BE
AWWA CI00 DR1B PURPLE PIPE.
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INVT 19408

Y401 LF 6" PI INSTALL 6°X6" TEE

INSTALL 1-B" GATE VALVES

BUILDING

NOTES,

1. IMPORT CRANULAR FILL A=
WHEN EXISTING SUBBASE IS DE!
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2. STORM WATER PLOW TO CONTINUE THROUGH THE DRIVEWAY CONNECTICH
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BOTANICAL NAME

Acer ginnala

Acer ginnala ‘Flame

Acer tataricum ‘Garkn’

Amelanchier alnifolia ‘Altagiow!

COMMON NAME

Amur Maple (Muttrunk)

Flame AmurMaple

Hal Wings® Tatarian Maple

Altaglow Servicebemry

Ml Stem

Betula platyphya Fargo’ TW

Catalpa spacioss

Calis occidentalis

Cercocarpus leaifolivs

Cetinus obovatus Northstar”

18 TxisW

Forestiers neamexicana ‘Happy Boy'

Malus x “Spring Snow

Prunus virginiana “Canada Red'

Tilia cordata ‘Coram’

BOTANICAL NAME

Abies cancalar

Juniperus scopularum

Juniperus Scopulorum 'Bius Arrow’

Picaa englamannii

Picea pungens glauca Baby Blus Eyes’ TH

Picaa pungens glauca Bakeri

Pssudatsuga menziesil ‘Blus Bird

' Servicaberry

Dakota Pinnacle Asian White Birch

Northern Catalpa

Common Hackbarry

Cutiesf Mountsin Mahogany

Catton Candy™ American Smoke Tree

Happy Boy New Mexica Privet

Spring Saow Crab Apple.

Canada Red Chokechemy

Corbathiant Littieleaf Linden

COMMON NAME

White Fir

Rocky Mountain Juniper

Bius Arrow Juniper

Englemann Sprucs

Baby Blue Eyes Spruce

Bakeri Biue Soruce

Blue Bird Dougles Fir
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PROJECT OVERVIEW

Open space

16.06 acres total

- 11.87 acres in phase 1

Phasel construction

« 24 duplex units (12 buildings, separate ownership)
- 2 family lodges

Access

- Road from 600 North to Burgi Lane willbe builtin its enfirety with
phase 1 to meet access requirements



PROJECT OVERVIEW

« Public trails

» Trail from 600 North to Burgi Lane willbe built in its entirety with
phase 1

- Paved 8' frail
- Crater loop trail willlbe builtin phase 1
« Softf surface trail
 Trail from River Road to resort core public trail

« Soft surface 6-8’ trail

* Private trails

 Hard surface é' frails and sidewalks



PROJECT OVERVIEW

» Architectural approval

« The general architectural theme has been approved but
individual buildings willneed VAC review before buildings
permitsmay be submitted

« Setbacks

« 100" setbacks from boundaries of Mtn Spaa property

« 30’ setbacks from private roads unless approved by City
Councll

« 15-20’ setbacks for mostbuildingsin Phase 1 but some are as
minimalas 10’ from the private roads



PROJECT OVERVIEW

 Memorandum of Understanding

Restore and maintain the historic “Mountain Spa” pole sign.
Construct the previously mentioned frails.

Restore natural hot spring water to at least one of the craters
in the protected potrock area.

Demolish and clean up the old buildings and derelict
swimming pools in and around the protected pot rock areaq,
leaving the two-story historic stone building intact.

Provide for the preservation of wildlife habitat, particularly
the wetland areas on the northwest of the property.



WATER BOARD RECOMMENDATION

» The Water Advisory Board reviewed the project on
October 3, 2022, to determine the water required
for the proposal. They recommended that 124.5
acre feet (99.57 culinary and 24.93 outside
irrigation) will be required for the entire project.

* Phase 1 willrequire 36.5 acre feet (27.8 culinary and
8.7 outside irrigation)



POSSIBLE FINDINGS

The proposal will benefit the City financially by
creating a greater tax base.

The proposal willhelp the City better comply with
State requirements regarding the abillity to collect
resort tax.

The public frail system in the development will
benefit the entire community by creating public
trails across the property.

Amenities will be created that will be accessible
year-round which will invite more tourists to visit the
resort in all seasons.



PROPOSED CONDITIONS

1. The off-site storm drain easement and public frail
easement must be recorded before the platis
recorded for Phase 1.



